

From: [Freedom of Information Requests](#)
To: [REDACTED]@[REDACTED]
Bcc: [REDACTED]
Subject: EIR request - [REDACTED] - [REDACTED]
Date: 29 February 2024 17:03:00
Attachments: [image001.png](#)

Good afternoon

Thank you for your Environmental Information Regulations request dated 8 February 2024, for information about Mount Pleasant Road, Thorne, Doncaster.

Please find below City of Doncaster Council's responses to the questions you have raised.

Request:

"Could you please confirm the road hierarchy classification for this road? ie 4a, etc."

Response:

The road hierarchy classification is '5 – Rural Unclassified Roads'

Request:

"Could you tell me what date the road was originally classified in this hierarchy and if it has since been reviewed."

Response:

Regulation 6(1)(b) – Information is not held

City of Doncaster Council does not hold this information in respect of the date the road was originally classified in this hierarchy. The road was reviewed in 2010.

-

Request:

"Also, what are the standard procedures for reviewing road classification? I am just curious as to whether reviews are completed when an area has been developed and there is a change of use from a rural location to a location with large industrial units and therefore more commuting and delivery/collections traffic."

Response:

The review is undertaken using 'Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure – A Code of Practice 2016'.

I hope that this information is useful to you.

Reviewing any decisions made:

If you are not happy with this reply you can ask us to review our response. To do this write to us within 40 working days of receiving your response at the address below or email FOIAppeals@doncaster.gov.uk

If you do not agree with the review decision you can apply to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision about our compliance or otherwise with the Freedom of Information legislation. Contact details for the ICO are: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. www.ico.org.uk Telephone 0303 123 1113.

Yours sincerely,

Lucy McMahon

Freedom of Information Officer
Corporate Resources
City of Doncaster Council

Phone 01302 736000

Address Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Email FOI@doncaster.gov.uk

Website www.doncaster.gov.uk

